
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Mike Jack, Simon Jeal and Harry Stranger 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on MONDAY 15 APRIL 2024 AT 2.00 PM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 1.45pm. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  LOUNGE 21 - 22 MARKET 

SQUARE BROMLEY BR1 1NA  
Bromley Town 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 5 April 2024 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20382 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  15th April 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  LOUNGE 
21 - 22 MARKET SQUARE BROMLEY BR1 1NA

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Bromley Town 

1. Reason for report
1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 

licence application. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 

account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 
Members can    

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 49Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the 
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not 
possible to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £1.6M

5. Source of funding: 2024/2025 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officer supported by 3.5 FTE admin

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not Applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The Council is the Licensing Authority for the
Licensing Act 2003. This is a Non-Executive function and is delegated to the General Purposes
and Licensing Committee. Where representations are received about a licence application, it is
referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for a hearing and decision.

2. Call-in: Not Applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Procurement 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Page 2 of 49



Property 

1. No property implications for this application/licence.
________________________________________________________________________________

Carbon Reduction and Social Value 

1. Summary of Carbon Reduction/Sustainability Implications: There are no significant implications.

Customer Impact 

1. When considering and making a determination on this application Members need to balance the
benefits of holding the licence against any adverse effects to the Public, Local Residents and
Businesses by considering its impact against the licensing objectives

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the
application by email on 20th February 2024.

2. Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: Councillor Casey objected on the grounds of Crime
& Disorder and Public Nuisance.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Responsible Authorities Views  

1. Have Responsible Authorities been asked for comments? Yes. They were notified about the
application by email on 20th February 2024.

2. Summary of Responsible Authorities comments:  An objection was received from the Public
Health Nuisance Team on the grounds of Public Nuisance and Crime & Disorder.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Residents and interested parties 
3 valid representations were received from local residents objecting to the application. 
These objections can be found in Appendix 2. 

3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003. 
The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

Provision of regulated entertainment 
a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
b) Films.
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)
f) Recorded music.
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Page 3 of 49



Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

3.2 Description of the Premises 

The premises is a food led café bar in Bromley Town Centre surrounded by other commercial 
premises.  The premises was previously occupied by Five Guys restaurant.  

A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 4. 

3.3 Licensing History   

This is an appli
[...]
c. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
There are neutral environmental and carbon reduction implications from the proposals
contained in this report.

12 WARD COUNCILLORS / OTHER STATUTORY CONSULTEES VIEWS 

12.1 Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the 
application by email on 20th February 2024. 

12.2 Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: Councillor Casey objected on the grounds of Crime & 
Disorder and Public Nuisance.  

12.3 Responsible Authorities Views: 1 comments was received from Responsible Authorities. 

12.4 Summary of Responsible Authorities Views: An objection was received from the Public Health 
Nuisance Team on the grounds of Public Nuisance and Crime & Disorder. 

Page 6 of 49



 The following Responsible Authorities were notified about this application and their views 
sought. 

Responsible Authority Date Notified Comments 
Metropolitan Police 5th December 2023 No objection if conditions added 
Planning Authority 5th December 2023 No response 
Trading Standards Service 5th December 2023 No response 
Public Health Nuisance 
Team 

5th December 2023 Objection made 

Health & Safety Team 5th December 2023 No objection 
Child Protection Team 5th December 2023 No response 
Fire Authority 5th December 2023 No objection 

Note: Whilst the police did not make any representations to the Licensing Authority, they 
did contact the applicant directly and requested that the terminal time on New Year’s Eve 
is 02:00hrs and that a number of conditions be voluntarily added to the licence. The 
applicant agreed to the amended times and conditions which can be found at Appendix 3. 

Non-Applicable Sections: 9. Procurement

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Soft File Computer based records 

Page 7 of 49



Appendix 1 

Application Form & Premises Plan 

Page 8 of 49



© Crown copyright 

Bromley
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@bromley.gov.uk

Tele
[...]
iewing of recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer
throughout the entire 31 day period.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at
all times when the premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police or authorised council officer
copies of recent CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

3. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer of the Licensing
Authority or the Police. It must be completed within 24 hours of the incident and will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue
(b) all ejections of patrons
(c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder
(d) any incidents of disorder
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
(f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

c) Public safety

1. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available in all parts of the premises
where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises.

2. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take
drinks or glass containers with them.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in the area designated for external trading on the licence plan shall be
restricted to alcohol consumed at tables and chairs.

2. The premises shall only operate as a café/bar. Waiter/waitress service will be available to patrons at all times.

Page 20 of 49



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...
3. All outside tables and chairs shall be rendered unusable after 2300 each day.

e) The protection of children from harm

1. The premises licenc
[...]
 noise disturbance. 

The prevention of public nuisance, specifically as stated above the risk of late night 
patrons moving to this venue when other venues close earlier in the evening. 

Market Square is a busy commercial area, the residents were well aware of this fact 
when they bought or rented their properties, however, it is not a late night area and I 
do not feel it would be appropriate to grant a late night license. 

Objection 2 - PHNT 

I have been passed the above application for a new premises licence. 

The premises is situated in the Bromley Town Centre cumulative impact zone (CIZ) 
which changes the presumption from one to grant to the presumption to refuse the 
application. 
The statement of licensing policy states  
“In any area declared to be subject to a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact it would 
be the Licensing Authority’s intention to refuse to grant new premises/ club licences 
or variations, unless the application is such that the grant of the licence would have no 
further detrimental impact on the area and the promotion of the licensing objectives. “ 

The application describes the operation as “The family style operation with its 
emphasis on food rather than drink” yet no conditions have been offered in the 
operating schedule to restrict the business to that of food lead. Section 182 Guidance 
issued under the Licensing Act clearly states in section 1.16 “ Conditions on a 
premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the parameters 
within which premises can lawfully operate.” 

I object to the granting of the licensing under the prevention of public nuisance, Crime 
and disorder licensing objections for the following. 

1. No accommodation limit has been offered so I am unable to fully assess the
impact on the area and if it will have a detrimental effect”

2. No condition has been offered restricting the operation to that of a food lead
business which would have less of an impact than an alco lead premises.

Page 31 of 49



Application comments: 
3. The plans show two large areas with the licensable are marked in red indicated

as mothball areas which could be used as vertical drinking area increasing the
capacity considerably.

4. No SIA has been offered within the application which I would expect on a
premises in a town centre environment with no restriction as specified in Point
2

5. The CCTV condition does not include the specification for a clear facial image
of every person that enters the premises.

Submitted for consideration of the licensing subcommittee. 

Objection 3 

I am writing to raise objections regarding the application for licence to sell alcohol 
raised by Loungers UK for a property at 21-22 Market Square, Bromley. 

I would like to officially raise objections and request the right to make formal 
representation in front of the Licensing Cub-Committee. My specific objections are on 
the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of public 
nuisance, with specific argumentation laid out below. 

Background and general remarks 

• Bromley Market Square is already an area which suffers from significant volume
of crime and public disorder. Based on the statistics published by the
Metropolitan Police, the Market Square sees between 10 and 20 instances of
crime and / or public disturbance in any given month. Many of these instances
refer to anti-social behaviour as well as violence (including sexual assault) and
theft

• In addition to the recorded statistics reflecting the police call-outs, the residents
have witnessed numerous instances of non-reported anti-social behaviour
including visible drunkenness, fights between intoxicated individuals, littering
and loud music being played late into the night from portable speakers; the
Square contains sitting areas which attract groups of young people late in the
evenings in warm months

• The terms of the licence requested imply ability to sell alcohol until midnight
daily f
[...]
blic Safety:

Late-night alcohol consumption has been linked to violent crime, and the combination 
of a bar open until 12:30 every day in a residential area with high footfall raises 
concerns for the safety of local residents. 

Page 34 of 49



Application comments: 
4. Protection of Children from Harm:

Families residing in the area, including children, will be adversely affected by a late-
night venue, impacting their sleep and overall well-being due to the quiet surroundings 
at night and the direct overlook of flats onto the bar in the echo-y square. 

I have raised these concerns with our local councillor, who shares my apprehensions 
regarding the negative impact of approving such a licence on the local community. I 
have put him in Cc, although I know that he has also raised his views with you directly. 

In light of the above points, I urge the council not to approve the licence in its current 
state given the significant negative impact it will have on local residents who did not 
sign up to living in a late-night entertainment area. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Objection 5 

We are writing to formally object to the proposed issuing of a premises licence to 
Lounge, located in Market Square, Bromley, a proposed premises licence that 
includes the following :  

• The service of alcohol between 10.00am and 12.00pm
• Late night refreshment between 11.00 and 11.30pm
• Hours open to the public until 12.30am
• Outside seating that’s available in the evening.

We have been proud and engaged residents of Market Square Bromley since we 
purchased our property 5 years ago and have participated in a variety of community 
events in Market Square over the last 5 years that have been sponsored by the 
Bromley Council. We are however now deeply concerned about the proposed granting 
of a premises licence to Lounge, as we believe that this establishment will have a 
serious negative impact not only on the community of Market Square residents, but 
e
[...]
 from harm. 

• If such problems are occurring, identify whether these problems are being 
caused by the customers of licensed premises, or that the risk of cumulative 
impact is imminent. 

• Identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring (this can 
involve mapping where the problems occur and identifying specific streets or 
localities where such problems arise). 

Consult those specified in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act, 

• Police 
• Fire Brigade 
• Public Health 
• Persons representing holders of premises licences 
• Persons representing holders of club premises certificates 
• Persons representing Personal Licence holders 
• Persons representing businesses. 
• Other representatives of businesses and residents. 

 
Subject to the outcome of the consultation, confirm and publish details of the 
special policy in the licensing policy statement 

 
In any area declared to be subject to a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact it would 
be the Licensing Authority’s intention to refuse to grant new premises/ club licences 
or variations, unless the application is such that the grant of the licence would have 
no further detrimental impact on the area and the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
This policy applies to all new premises licences and club premises certificates, 
including but not limited to night clubs, wine bars, pubs, restaurants, take-away 
premises, supermarkets, shops, theatres and cinemas and leisure services which 
include licensable activities e.g. sports centres. 

 
 
 

Page 45 of 49



2 

10 

 

 

Off licences are specifically included in the cumulative impact policy as they can 
contribute to problems of crime and disorder and nuisance including street drinking, 
proxy purchasing, underage drinking, dispersal issues, preloading and excessive 
drinking. 

 
The presumption of refusal does not relieve Responsible Authorities or Other Persons 
of the need to make relevant representations. If no representations are receiv
[...]
ntations are received about problems with existing licensed 
premises, or to refuse material variations to a licence, except where the material 
variations are directly relevant to the policy, for example where the application is for a 
significant increase in the capacity limits, to extend the opening and or alcohol sale 
timings or to change the mode or theme of operation at a premises 

 
The Licensing Authority will publish separate details of any additional areas declared 
to be subject to a special policy of cumulative impact. The area covered by the special 
policy and the reasons for considering it to be subject to cumulative impact will be set 
out. 

 
 

Page 46 of 49



3 

10 

 

 

The Licensing Authority recognises that the diversity of premises selling alcohol, 
serving food and providing entertainment covers a wide range of contrasting styles 
and characteristics and will have full regard to those differences and the differing 
impact these will have on the local community when considering applications in 
saturated locations. 

 
It therefore, also recognises that within this policy, it may be able to approve licences 
that are unlikely to add significantly to the saturation, and will consider the 
circumstances of each individual application. 

 
In areas not subject to a special policy of cumulative impact but where representations 
of cumulative impact are made, the Licensing Authority will consider each application 
individually. 

The following special policies on cumulative impact have been declared:  

NO 1 Bromley Town Centre (29th Nov 2004) 
NO 2 Beckenham Town Centre (21st February 

2007) See Appendix C 

The Licensing Authority is committed to the principle of Special Policies of Cumulative 
Impact and that the establishment of these two polices have made a significant 
contribution to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in Bromley Town Centre and 
Beckenham Town Centre. 

 
The Licensing Authority confirms its commitment to make
[...]
afes being given positive support from the licensing subcommittee 
to encourage this type of atmosphere and evening economy. Members are not keen 
to see Orpington develop by way of high-density vertical drinking premises or those 
operating after 23.30. 

 

Page 49 of 49



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  LOUNGE 21 - 22 MARKET SQUARE BROMLEY BR1 1NA
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20382
	Special Policies on Cumulative Impact.pdf
	Special Policies on Cumulative Impact
	The following special policies on cumulative impact have been declared:
	NO 1 Bromley Town Centre (29th Nov 2004)

	Appendix C
	Declaration of Bromley and Beckenham Town Centres as being subject to a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact
	What is the effect of a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact?
	Vision of our Town Centres








Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00pm on 15 April 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillors Mike Jack 
 

 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Cllr Simon Jeal was appointed chairman for the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Harry Stranger. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LOUNGE 

21 - 22 MARKET SQUARE BROMLEY BR1 1NA 
 

Councillor Jeal announced that the third member of the sub-committee, Cllr 

Stranger, was not present and asked the parties if they were content to 
proceed with the hearing with just 2 councillors on the panel. If not, the 

hearing would be adjourned to the next available date. The applicant and both 
of the objectors confirmed they were content. 
 

Mr Slaney updated members to say the report had mistakenly highlighted Five 
Guys as the application site, when it was in fact the vacant former Lakeland 

unit next door. The application had been amended so that the terminal hour at 
New Year's was 0200 on New Year's Day. The applicant had prepared a 
revised list of proposed conditions, which included conditions agreed with the 

police. Following discussions with the applicant, the Public Health Nuisance 
Team had withdrawn their objection. 

 
Applicant’s case: 
 

Mr Botaki stated the venue would operate as a lounge diner and not a night 
time venue or drinking venue. There had been discussions with the police 

before the application had been submitted. It was unlikely the premises would 
open until 0000 during the week, but the applicant would like that flexibility 
included in the licence if possible. 

 
A limit of 2200 would not work. Although off-sales were included in the 

application, there would be virtually none, save for customers taking an 
opened bottle home with them after a meal. There were no plans to use the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15 April 2024 
 

2 

mothballed areas shown on page 29 of the agenda. There would be a 
protocol for the 6 outdoor tables and only customers would be allowed. It was 

unlikely this would attract additional drinking in the square. Five Guys sold 
alcohol, as did numerous other venues in the vicinity. This would be a family 
diner and customers would be seated at tables and chairs. The business was 

very much about food with alcohol to go with it. 
 

Being in an area of cumulative impact changed the onus, but didn’t mean 
every application had to be refused. On the balance of probabilities, the 
premises wouldn’t add to the impact. It would add to the mix of premises. 

There was no objection from any responsible authority. 
 

Questions to the applicant: 
 
Cllr Jack asked about online deliveries and the applicant said there would be 

none. For the outside dining, customers would order on the app or at the 
counter and food would be brought out. The same applied to the indoor 

tables. While drinks could be collected from the bar, Challenge 25 would 
apply, so that staff would check everyone in the party was old enough. 
Following a discussion about times, Mr Botaki said he did not object if 

Members wanted to shorten the hours by 30 minutes Sundays to Thursdays. 
 
Cllr Jeal asked about conditioning the availability of a phone number for 

residents and Mr Botaki said this could be agreed. During a discussion over 
the type of operation, Mr Botaki confirmed that it was not a pub. While there 

would be a drinks happy hour, there would also be food promotions at the 
same time. It was agreed that the outside seating area would not be used, 
and tables and chairs put away, by 22:00. 

 
Mr Slaney queried the mothballed areas and Mr Botaki responded that they 

should not have been included as part of the licensed premises. There was a 
discussion over the door staff written risk assessment and Mr Botaki said it 
could be changed to require the assessment be kept under review and 

updated appropriately. 
 

Mr Sylvester asked how the family diner operating model could be maintained 
in the future. Mr Botaki saying the applicant operated 240 Lounge premises 
so they had experience of who their customers were and how they behaved. 

 
Mr Paolucci queried timings and the operating arrangements. Mr Botaki 

clarified and concluded that he did not consider the premises would add to the 
cumulative impact. 
 

Objectors’ case 
 

Mr Paolucci said he objected on the basis of crime and disorder and public 
safety. He referred to statistics and existing crimes and disorder at Market 
Square and in the area. There was little protection for residents from the 

proposed conditions. He also objected due to public nuisance and harm to 
children. Five Guys was almost exclusively deliveries, so their outdoor seating 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15 April 2024 

 

3 
 

was rarely used after 1900. The newsagent sold alcohol as well. Noise 
echoing 

around the square was a big problem. Granting the licence would have a 
significant impact on residents, in particular the children who lived in the area. 
 

Mr Botaki asked Mr Paolucci at what time he would like the premises to close 
and the objector said 2100 or 2130. 

 
Cllr Jeal asked Mr Paolucci about existing problems. The objector replied that 
it was mostly weekends from 2300-0200 and sometimes 2130-2200 

weeknights. It was people singing, kicking bins and smashing things. There 
was also arguing. It was relatively low level a few times over the weekend but 

it would be likely to increase significantly. 
 
Mr Sylvester said the square was a vibrant community hub, which was under 

threat by the licence. Granting it would lead to increased noise and crime and 
be a catalyst for bad behaviour. He asked members to err on the side of 

caution. 
 
There were no questions to Mr Sylvester except confirmation that he wanted 

the application refused. 
 
Final comments from applicant: 

 
Mr Botaki said the cumulative impact policy was there to try and reduce 

problems and not eliminate them. The applicant had thoroughly engaged in 
the process and complied with the policy. There was no objection from the 
police or nuisance team. 

 
Summary of decision: 

 
Following an adjournment, Members returned and the Chairman thanked the 
objectors for attending the meeting and taking the time to address the sub- 

committee. Members had carefully considered their valid objections in 
reaching their decision. 

 
The Chairman announced the licence would be granted in accordance with 
the amended application, but for late night refreshments on Sundays to 

Thursdays between 2300-0000 and Fridays and Saturdays 2300-0030; supply 
of alcohol on Sundays to Thursdays between 1000-2330 and Fridays and 

Saturdays 1000-0000 and opening hours Sundays to Thursdays 0800-0000 
and Fridays and Saturdays 0800-0030. The mothballed areas were also 
excluded from the licence. The conditions were as per the applicant’s 

Operating Schedule of 9th April, subject to (i) renumbering the added 
conditions as conditions 12 to 19, (ii) amending condition 8 to read ‘after 

22:00 each day’ and (iii) adding condition 20 to say “The premises shall 
maintain, and communicate to residents the number of, a dedicated telephone 
line which residents can call during operating hours to report noise 

complaints, public nuisance or antisocial behaviour arising from the 
premises.” 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15 April 2024 
 

4 

 
Considering the operating model outlined by the applicants, the changes to 

licensing hours they had indicated their acceptance of, and the additional 
conditions, and as the police had not objected, and the nuisance team had 
withdrawn their objection, Members considered that granting the premises 

licence would not be materially detrimental to any of the licensing objectives. 
 

 Reasons: 
 
The following are the reasons for the decision. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new 

premises licence at Lounge 21 - 22 Market, Square Bromley BRR 1NA. In 
doing so, they had regard in particular to: 
 

- The four licensing objectives 
 

- The Council’s cumulative impact assessment (2021) 
 
- The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
- The Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (December 2022) 

 
- The application and all representations 

 
Residents had objected on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and the protection of children from harm. Members noted the 

CIA said that residents in Bromley had greater than average concerns about 
crime and disorder and public safety, but more research was needed on the 

protection of children from harm. 
 
Public concerns are serious and so Members gave weight to what had been 

written and said. However, Members had to balance this against the 
applicant’s operating model, the conditions the applicant had proposed and 

the absence of any objection from a responsible authority. Members therefore 
concluded granting the licence would be unlikely to add significantly to the 
saturation of licensed premises and would have no further detrimental impact 

on the area. Those licensing objectives would therefore be promoted. 
 

When it came to public nuisance, Members carefully considered all of the 
issues raised by residents. Members accepted there were existing problems 
with nuisance and that the cumulative impact policy said new licences 

shouldn’t be granted. However, this was not absolute and Members took 
particular note of how the applicant said the premises would operate. 

Members considered the focus on food, reassurance that it would not be a 
late night venue and the conditions would not result in a public nuisance. 
There was also reassurance from the absence of an objection from a 

responsible authority. As a consequence, Members concluded granting the 
licence would be unlikely to add significantly to the saturation of licensed 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15 April 2024 

 

5 
 

premises and would have no further detrimental impact on the area. This 
licensing objective would therefore be promoted. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant a new premises 
licence at Lounge 21 - 22 Market, Square Bromley BR1 1NA in accordance 

with the amended application but for late night refreshments on Sundays to 
Thursdays between 2300-0000 and Fridays and Saturdays 2300-0030; supply 

of alcohol on Sundays to Thursdays between 1000-2330 and Fridays and 
Saturdays 1000-0000 and opening hours Sundays to Thursdays 0800-0000 
and Fridays and Saturdays 0800-0030. The mothballed areas were also 

excluded from the licence. 
 

The conditions were as per the applicant’s Operating Schedule of 9th April, 
subject to (i) renumbering the added conditions as conditions 12 to 19, (ii) 
 

amending condition 8 to read ‘after 22:00 each day’ and (iii) adding condition 
20 to say “The premises shall maintain, and communicate to residents the 

number of, a dedicated telephone line which residents can call during 
operating hours to report noise complaints, public nuisance or antisocial 
behaviour arising from the premises.” Those conditions are necessary in order 

to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
Members gave thought to amending the door staff written risk assessment 

condition, however noted the condition had not been requested by the police. 
The premises would operate a lounge diner rather than a pub so that 

amendment was not necessary 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


